Swindon Borough Council
Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Panel

NOTICE OF HEARING

Date of Hearing: Wednesday, 10 December 2014

Place of Hearing: Committee Room 6, Civic Offices

Time of Hearing: 12.00 p.m.

Panel Members:

Conservative Councillors  Labour Councillors Liberal Democrat Councillors

Oliver Donachie Peter Watts
Vera Tomlinson

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606)
Email: email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk
Address: Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH

AGENDA

1.  Appointment of Chair
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

4. Application for a Premises Licence for LJ Food 'N' Wine 42 Manchester
Road, Swindon together with a copy of each relevant representation made
and supporting documents (Pages 3 - 48)

Date of Despatch: 03 December 2014

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver
hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any
special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above,
as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.

If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this
agenda.



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING

Action following receipt of Notice of Hearing:

A party shall give to the Licensing Panel within the period of time provided for in the
following provisions of this regulation a notice (in the form attached) stating: -

e Whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing.
e Whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

e |In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the 
[...]
ce of a party;
e Whether to admit new documents or information submitted at the hearing;

e Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the hearing
or any part of it;



e Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted

e Whether to disregard any information given by a party or any person to whom
permission to appear at the hearing is given by the authority which is not relevant to:

Their application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case of
another person, the application representations or notice of the party requesting
their appearance, and

The promotion of the licensing objectives



Agenda Annex

Standard procedure for licensing committee or licensing panel

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

hearings, where representations have been made

The general facts of the application will be put to the hearing by an
officer of the Licensing Authority.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed opposition to the application or aspects of the
application will be invited to speak. Written notification of those
representations must be submitted within the required period of
notice.

Where individuals or organisations have given the required notice
that they wish to make relevant representations, they will be
invited one at a time to clarify and support (but not add to) their
written submissions. Representations will be heard only from
those who have submitted an objection in writing before the
deadline given for comments. This restriction applies equally to
Members and Officers of the Council.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from each representation, as may any other
Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present. The
applicant will not be allowed to comment or reply at this stage but
may ask those making representations to give a brief clarification
of any point they have made.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have expressed a positive case in favour of the application will be
invited to speak. Written notification of the positive
representation must have been submitted within the required
period of notice.

Swinpon

BOROUGH CouncIL

Page 1



6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

The applicant and / or their solicitor or representative will be
invited to make representations in support of the application and
also to respond to points made by those who have made
representations on the application in writing or in person. No
unreasonable limits will be placed on the right of the applicant to
make their case and they may present plans or artists impressions
etc. if they wish.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from the applicant’s submission, as may any
other Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present.

Those who have made representations will be allowed to ask the
applicant to give a brief clarification of any point they have made
and they will be permitted to ask questions of the applicant. They
will not be permitted to restate or develop their original
representations and must limit their comments to issues that arise
directly from answers given by the applicant or the applicant’s
representative.

Members of the Committee or Panel hearing the application will
then discuss the application in private, accompanied only by non-
partisan officers who are there in a support role.

Should any person present act in a disruptive manner the Chair
will first warn him or her about their conduct and then, if the Chair
considers it appropriate, may require the person concerned to
leave the meeting forthwith. Where a party to the hearing insists
on wasting the time of the hearing by needlessly repeating points
that have been well aired and clearly put by earlier speakers, their
actions may be judged to be disruptive and they may be asked to
leave. It is strongly recommended that any spoken
representations from groups of people with common concerns are
made through an agreed spokesperson.

Swinpon

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of LJ Food ‘N’
Wine Store, 42 Manchester Road, Swindon, SN1 1BT

Licensing Panel Date: 21 November 2014

Author: Licensing Manager
Wards Affected: Central

Purpose
e To determine the application submitted by LJ Food ‘n’ Wine Limited for the grant of
a premises licence in respect of 42 Manchester Road, Swindon, SN1 2AG.

Recommendation

Taking into account the representations made by all parties in respect of this
application the Licensing Committee is asked to determine the application. The options
available to the Committee are:
e To grant the application in its current form with conditions consistent with the
operating schedule;
e To grant the application but to modify the conditions by amending, omitting or
attaching new conditions; or
e To reject the application in whole or in part.

1. Reasons

1.1 The Licensing Panel has a statutory duty to undertake the functions of the Licensing
Authority, where these have been delegated by the Licensing Committee.

2. Detail

2.1 An application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 42 Manchester Road
to vary the premises licence issued in respect of Food ‘n’ Wine Limited, 42
Manchester Road, Swindon SN1 2AG.

2.2 A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A.

2.3  The application seeks authorisation for the sale of alcohol for the following hours:

Sale by retail of alcohol
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 - 01:00

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday inclusive 08:00 - 01:00

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 3



Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of LJ Food ‘N’

Wine Store, 42 Manchester Road, Swindon, SN1 1BT

Licensing Panel Date: 21 November 2014

24

2.5

26

2.7

The applicant has offered conditions as contained within the Operating Schedule of
the application and these will be attached to any licence if granted. These are as
follows:

2.4.1 Records shall be kept in the form of an incidents log to cover escorting of
patrons, complaints received, any incidents of crime and disorder, any refusal of
sale of alcohol and any visit from a relevant authority or emergency service.

2.4.2 CCTV shall be installed within the premises and will cover all entrances and
exits used by members of the public and also the alcohol sales area. The CCTV
shall be made available to authorised officers on request

243 All fire safety equipment shall be maintained in accordance with fire
regulations

2.4.4 Public areas shall be kept clean and free from obstruction. Clear signage
shall denote all fire exits.

2.4.5 Clear and prominent signage shall be in place requesting customers to leave
the premises quietly

2.46 A challenge 21 policy shall be in place at the premises and a record of
refusals shall be kept on the premises.

A representation has been received from Wiltshire Police who consider that the
granting of the application would undermine the prevention of crime & disorder
licensing objective. A copy of this representation and additional information is
attached as Appendix B. No representations were received from any other
responsible authority or any other persons.

The Panel is requested to consider the application to vary the premises licence on
its merits, having regard to the Swindon Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

Having regard to the information put forward by the applicant and the representation
made by the responsible authority, the Sub-Committee must take such steps (if any)
that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps,
as set out in section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 are:

. To modify the conditions of the licence, whether by alteration or omission of
conditions or the addition of new conditions. Any additional or altered
conditions must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives,
proportionate and should address the matters raised in the representations.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 4



Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of LJ Food ‘N’

Wine Store, 42 Manchester Road, Swindon, SN1 1BT

Licensing Panel Date: 21 November 2014

3.1

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Additionally conditions can be imposed that are consistent with the steps set
out in the operating schedule; or

. To reject the application in whole or in part.

Alternative Options

The determination of the application can be delayed to a date within five working
days of the day (or the last day) on which the hearing is held, or the hearing itself
can be deferred to a specified date (or dates) where it is considered to be necessary
for the authority’s consideration of any representation or notice made by a party.
However, either step should be seen as an exceptional measure.

Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management

Financial and Procurement Implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. Failure to reach a
reasonable conclusion, based on the facts, could lead to crime & disorder or
nuisance to the public or to unwarranted damage to the business in question. Either
scenario could raise issues of compensation. In the case of an appeal, the Council
could become liable for costs.

Legal and Human Rights Implications

A declaration has been made by the Secretary of State, that the Licensing Act is
compliant with the Human Rights Act. None of the relevant Articles of the Human
Rights Act has absolute sway over the others. Article 8 deals with a right to
undisturbed home life; Article 10 gives the right to free expression, including the
right to entertain; Article 1 of the Protocol says that licences are ‘possessions’,
which the holder has a right to enjoy. Common sense has to be used, in balancing
each of these against the other.

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and
Disorder)
This report relates to the requirements of Licensing legislation

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises)

The determination of the application will be made in accordance with set legal
principles. The exercise of licensing powers by the Panel relates particularly to the
LAA outcome of reducing crime and the fear of crime.

Diversity Impact Assessment
There is no DIA prepared in conjunction with this report

Risk Management
There is a theoretical risk of civil action against the Licensing Authority if it is found
not to have exercised due diligence in licensing matters. There is also the risk of

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 5



Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of LJ Food ‘N’
Wine Store, 42 Manchester Road, Swindon, SN1 1BT

Licensing Panel Date: 21 November 2014

judicial review if the Policy is found not to comply with the requirements of the
Licensing Act 2003 and associated legislation, regulations and guidance.

5 Consultees

5.1  The Board Director Finance, Revenues, Benefits and Property (Section 151 Officer)
and Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in
respect of all reports.

6 Background Papers
6.1 Licensing Act 2003
6.2  Swindon Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Police

6.3 Amended Guidance Issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (October
2012)

7 Appendices
Appendix A Application for the grant of a Premises Licence

Appendix B Representation and additional received from Wilshire Police

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 6



@'Mnnon BOROUGHCOUNCIL  Receipt HSG 67060

4 (Tu‘u 2014_ : ,
Received of M C L Tronanag
of E‘C)Qr'td\ House & ’\‘Ov\erJQrﬂQ
the sum of QN H LU\M pounds ~ O NG
o respectof (80 is2) 100N Co — Li endawseng L1

by CasmmS#-0(Chéqu®

MP863 CAX for Director of Housing Services

Page 7




HEAD OFFICE

EGERTON HOUSE TEL.0151 6506910

2 TOWER ROAD FAX.0151 6506935

BIRKENHEAD WEB. WWW.CPLTRAINING.CO.UK

WIRRAL, CH41 1FN EMAILCONTACT.US@CPLTRAINING CO.UK

SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Licensing Department

Wat Tyler House

Beckhampton Street

Swindon

SN1 2JH

Dear Sirs,

Please find enclosed the premises licence application for L Foodnwine Ltd, 42 Manchester Road,
Swindon, SN1 2AG

| have not been able to obtain a list of all the responsible authorities’ addresses from your website in
order to serve a copy of this application on them.

Having been in contact with your customer services team | have been advised to submit the
application to yourselves and your licensing team will serve the copies of the application to all
relevant responsible authorities.

Should have any questions the please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the following details:
CPL Training main tel: 0151 650 6910

Or Gui.chipchase@cpltraining.co.uk

Many Thanks

Guillaume Chipchase
Licensing Manager

D iainingeroup A e Q W

Your Education Partners INVESTOR [N PEOPLE
CPL TRAINING LIMITED, COMPANY REG\STRATDON% 39%925 PART OF CPL TRAINING GROUP LIMITED REGISTRATION NO. 6976381, REGISTERED IN ENGLAND,




[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 1f you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers 
[...]
s and timings
(please read guidance note

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

M

6)
Day Start Finish
Mon 1 oy | oo
o/ oo
L o% co
@1 oo
Ved |1 08 oo
&1 o0 Non ‘standgrd timin:qs. Where you in.tend .the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,
Thur os o6 please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri :; ;.Z A//;
Ol co
Sat os O
O oo
Sun o" oo
(ol SO

Page 23




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General —all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

ﬁe:coens UtZee CE MBINTEAZINED /v v ZWVCIQENT COF 70 Covied),
[ Sicrzons OF Hraons % Gnpeaans Keczivio " Py znezownzs o prsacoen?

ﬁmy Pizrusnc oF Scavzag or 44014@(. ANO %7’ %‘S‘IT By B DreazvIng

Putrorzsy OR EmAReney Siavear,

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV Llzw @ovEC EXZTS AnvD ENTRANGES ¢USEC 87 mENSE28S oF
THE PrBaIe  pgyvo Hicomor OzSPHrS AVO SALES aaenwsed, CC7v lfzw
3 PA0E AMZLRBLE TO THE Azar on LeQuEST.

¢) Public safety

g,_(_ =2 SPrety EQuzomEnT wizie BE MBINTRINED IV 5 CCOLOpN

llZTe Frle SPEsry ERGehzzon s,
Pudize PREAS wizte 36 WEPT CUEAN AND [REE Florn OESTRUCTION ,

cLEnl AnD PRomEInANT ScCNACE dicl BE zwv AACE TO0 OENOTE€ Ac

f=dE EXZTS

d) The prevention of public nuisance

CLEAR. BND PROMINANT SIONACE tecZee RBE IN PHAOE 70 HECUEST CauS7emeds

T (EAE THE FLEMZSES GuUZETLY,

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 24



*
/S revonuizne weze evsanac A omcince 2 Fuzey awo masnasens
9 Bicuspe 70 Skevk cO6' Tn Lpgreow 0 prmemenn cudre Al

ﬂﬂcnﬂjﬁ‘ (&7 écﬂwa:, ¥

Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

e [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
® [ have enclosed the plan of the premises.

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual 1 wish to be designated premises
supervisor, if applicable.
[...]
urated with 8 other off licence premises
which all contribute to the issues described above in the area.

Wiltshire Police are concerned over the suitability of the premises licence holder.
A search of the company applying for the premises licence shows a Mr Lavel King
as Director who has relevant criminal convictions and a long offending history.

Wiltshire Police also understand that the DPS on the application has yet to
receive her personal licence from Brent Council indicating that there is little to no
experience and understanding of licensing legislation and what is required to
ensure compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.

g
\\\'b ABO(,) « l|’£ Q%'
e \. \\‘{ )
w . . 0\ ‘. &’
ok < L T
= ™
. Q
Or5pmn INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

www.wiltshire.police.uk



WILTSHIRE POLICE

Therefore, on behalf of Wiltshire Police | object to the application for a premises
licence on the grounds that the prevention of crime and disorder objective will not
be upheld.

If you would like any clarification in relation to the contents of this letter please
feel free to contact this office.

| will also send a copy of this letter to the Swindon Borough Council Licensing
Department.

Yours sincerely

i Sian Kalynka
Police Licensing Officer

4% ABoy, W “‘m
N & \ l
5 04073 4 ]
=l £ 4
B S
: )
LN INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

www.wiltshire.police.



Documentation to be relied upon by Wiltshire Police

Hearing Date 11" September 2014

For the Application for a premises licence 42 Manchester Road, Swindon.

Page 31



kol B8 N g

INDEX
CONTENT

Wiltshire Police Letter

Email response from CPL Training

Map of Manchester Road

Company Details

Swindon Advertiser Article

This is Wiltshire Article

Incident Logs for Manchester road from 16/03/14
Statement of PC Atkinson

Page 32



Swindon Police Station

. Gablecross

Mr G Chipchase, Shrivenham Road

CPL Training, Sogth Marston
Swindon

Egerton House, Wiltshire SN3 4RB
Telephone: 101

2 Tower Road, Ext: 760 417

Birkenhead. Facsimile; 01793 507892
DX: 132780

Date 01/08/2014 Your ref Our ref 42 Manchester Road LA

Reply contact name is: Sian Kalynka — Police Licensing Officer

Dear Mr Chipchase,

Application for a premises licence 42 Manchester Road, Swindon

Thank you for the above application received at this office on the 29™ July 2014.

The application has been considered and the relevant Neighbourhood Policing Team
has been consulted. | draw your attention to the following concerns:

The application is seeking a licence to supply alcohol for consumption off the
premises between the hours of 10.00am and 01.00am 7 days a week.

The Neighbourhood Policing Team are working hard to tackle issues within this area
and its immediate environs is well documented as being the regular haunt of problem
drinkers, street sex workers and other anti-social elements associated with both
forms of activity. It is felt that the granting of these hours for the sale of alcohol will
only add to these problems. The area is currently covered by a s.30 Dispersal Order
to assist in tackling the anti social behaviour issues experienced.

The area of Manchester Road is also saturated with 8 other off licence premises
which all contribute to the issues described above in the area.

Wiltshire Police are concerned over the suitability of the premises licence holder. A
search of the company applying for the premises licence shows a Mr Lavel King as
Director who has relevant criminal convictions and a long offending history.

Wiltshire Police also understand that the DPS on the application has yet to receive
her personal licence from Brent Council indicating that there is little to no experience

Page 33



and understanding of licensing legislation and what is required to ensure compliance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

Therefore, on behalf of Wiltshire Police | object to the application for a premises
licence on the grounds that the prevention of crime and disorder objective will not be
upheld.

If you would like any clarification in relation to th
[...]
 street drinkers causing ASB on
Manchester Road.

Page 43




08/08/14 12:10-16:00 hours - 3 seperate logs of street drinkers in alleyways around Manchester
Road.

Page 44

14




In the matter of the application for a premises license for the address of LJ FOOD N

WINE, 42 Manchester Road, Swindon.

Statement of PC 2410 Luke ATKINSON

I, Luke ATKINSON, Police Constable 2410, Divisional Police Headquarters,
Gablecross Police Station, Swindon, Wiltshire SN3 4RB will state as follows:

Introduction

1.

[ am Police Constable 2410 Luke ATKINSON of Wiltshire Police. [ am the
Community Beat Manager for the Broadgreen area of Swindon on the Swindon
Town Centre Neighbourhood Policing Team. 1 have been in post since November
2012. My main role is to deal with Crime, Anti-Social behaviour and a number of
other Policing Objectives in the Broadgreen area which encompasses Manchester

Road.

Within my role I have responsibility for policing the night time economy in
Broadgreen as well as monitoring alcohol related incidents of disorder and Anti-

social behaviour in the area.

Broadgreen, in particular Manchester Road has a large number of off-licenses the
latest of which is currently open until midnight. Sales of high strength alcohol
from these businesses directly contribute to the levels of anti-social behaviour in
the area.

Broadgreen and Manchester Road are located within a Designated Public Place
(DPPO) for the purposes of controlling alcohol related anti-social behaviour in the
area. This gives a Police Constable the power to remove alcohol from the
possession of persons believed to be drinking in the area. DPPOs are implemented

Page 45

1S



by local councils in order to address alcohol-related crime and disorder in public
places. They are only implemented on areas which have a problem with alcohol

related crime or alcohol related anti-social behaviour.

. In the previous 6 months dated 01/03/2014 to 31/08/2014 there have been 45
separate incidents reported to the P
[...]
adstone Street

and Salisbury Street, both of which are almost entirely residential in their makeup.

Allowing a new Off-license to remain open for the purposes of serving alcohol
until 01:00 hours is later than any other off-License in the Manchester Road area.
This will directly contribute to increasing crime and disorder and public nuisance

in the area which does not promote the licensing objectives.

Additional information

Statement of truth

The facts stated in this witness statement are true to the best of my knowledge and
belief.

Page 48



	Agenda
	
	4 Application for a Premises Licence for LJ Food 'N' Wine 42 Manchester Road, Swindon together with a copy of each relevant representation made and supporting documents
	Appendix A - Premises licence application
	Appendix B(i)
	Appendix B(ii)




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2014

PRESENT:- Councillors Oliver Donachie, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts.

12.  Appointment of Chair

Resolved – That Councillor Vera Tomlinson Chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Tomlinson took the Chair.)

13.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 

14.  Application for a Premises Licence for LJ Food 'N' Wine 42 
Manchester Road, Swindon

 The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting 
out details of an application for a Premises Licence for LJ Food ‘N’ Wine, 42 
Manchester Road, Swindon, SN1 2AG, (b) written representations from Wiltshire 
Police objecting to the grant of a Premises Licence, (c) additional written 
representations supporting their objection to the grant of a Premises Licence 
received from Wiltshire Police, (d) additional written documentation relating to crime 
figures in the locality received in support of the application and addition conditions 
volunteered by the applicant, (e) oral submissions in support of their objection 
received from Sian Kalynka (Police Licensing Officer), PC Atkinson and PC Diffin in 
support of the Police Objection, (f) oral submissions received in support of the 
application from Mr Jon Payne (Licensing Lawyers) solicitor to the applicants, Mr 
Lavel King (Company Director) and Ms Lorraine King (applicant), (g) questions from 
Members to the applicants and objectors and answers received, and (h) the 
Council’s procedure for licensing hearings, the Secretary of State’s Guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

 After considering: -
1. The application for a variation of a Premises Licence; and
2. Representations and material put forward on behalf of the Police and the 

applicant:  

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement: 

And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
i. The prevention of public nuisance
ii. The prevention of crime and disorder.

The Panel determined that:



1. The application for grant of a Premises Licence to LJ Wine ‘n’ Food, 42 
Manchester Road, Swindon be granted subject to (a) the following hours and the 
conditions set out in the application together with the following additional/ modified 
conditions:

Hours of Operation

Sale of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday inclusive 10.00 – 23:00

Reasons

(i) (i) The original hours requested for the sale of alcohol (until 1:00am daily) were 
modified at the hearing by the applicant and the hours for the sale of alcohol until 
11:00pm daily were proposed by the applicant and agreed subsequently by the 
Panel.  

(ii)  To define the scope of the varied licensable activities and to protect the 
amenities of local residents.

(iii) That the hours approved, as proposed by the applicant, were subject to 
conditions and it was determined that approval of such hours subject to conditions 
should ensure minimal impact on the amenities of local residents and should 
minimise the risk of breaches of the Licensing Objectives.

Conditions:

That in addition to the conditions set out in the application for a  Premises Licence 
the following additional/modified conditions should be applied to the licence: -

Reason

(i) A number of conditions were offered by the applicant in relation to the grant of a 
Premises Licence.  The Panel considered the conditions offered and amended 
these where it felt clarity was required or to strengthen the condition to ensure the 
maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.  It was felt that the imposition of these 
conditions was proportionate in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing 
Objectives given evidence received from the Police in respect of street drinking and 
other alcohol related disorder in the vicinity.

(a)  A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system shall be maintained in operational 
condition at the premises at all times when the sale of alcohol is undertaken.  

Reasons

(i) The Panel heard evidence from the Police relating to anti-social and alcohol 



related issues in the vicinity and the Panel determined that this condition would 
assist the applicant in meeting the prevention of public nuisance and the prevention 
of crime and disorder Licensing Objectives.

(ii) This measure was offered by the applicants as an additional condition for the 
grant of the Premises Licence.

(b) The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum 
of 31 days’ of recording.

Reasons

(i) The Panel determined that the condition offered would assist the applicant and 
Police in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) This measure was offered by the applicants as an additional condition for the 
grant of the Premises Licence.

(c) The CCTV footage will be controlled and kept in a secure environment to prevent 
tampering or unauthorised viewing.  

Reasons

(i) The Panel determined that the condition offered would assist the applicant and 
Police in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) This measure was offered by the applicants as an additional condition for the 
grant of the Premises Licence.

(d) A member or members of staff, who has been trained and is conversant in the 
operation of the CCTV system, including the making of copies and who shall be 
authorised to access the CCTV footage shall be on the premises during the hours of 
licensable activities.    At the request of an authorised officer of a Responsible 
Authority (under the Licensing Act 2003) any CCTV footage, as requested, shall be 
downloaded immediately or secured to prevent any overwriting.

Reason

(i) The Panel determined that the condition offered would assist the applicants and 
Police in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) A variation of this condition was offered by the applicants as an additional 
condition for the grant of the Premises Licence.  The Panel determined that it be 
amended to strengthen the operation of the condition and to assist with meeting the 
Licensing conditions and based upon evidence from the Police that the area in the 
vicinity of the premises suffered from alcohol related problems.

(e) A marking system shall be adopted for all single bottles of alcohol sold below a 
capacity of 75cl to indicate that the bottle has been sold from the premises. Where 
cans of alcohol are sold, including multi-packs, each individual can shall be similarly 



marked.

Reasons

(i) The Panel determined that the condition offered would assist the applicant and 
Police in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) A variation of this condition was offered by the applicants as an additional 
condition for the grant of the Premises Licence.  The Panel determined that it be 
amended to strengthen the operation of the condition and to assist with meeting the 
Licensing conditions and based upon evidence from the Police that the vicinity of 
operation of the premises suffered from alcohol related problems.

(f) No single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) 
or above shall be sold.

Reasons

(i) The Panel determined that the condition offered by the applicant would assist the 
applicant and Police in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) The Panel received evidence from the Police as to problems arising from street 
drinking in the vicinity and determined that the condition offered by the applicant 
would assist in the maintenance and promotion of the Licensing Objectives and was 
proportionate.

(g) All staff shall undertake and receive qualification in a Responsible Alcohol Retail 
Course prior to being permitted to undertake alcohol sales.  A copy of this 
certification shall be retained by management on the premises.

Reasons

(i) The Panel determined that the condition offered by the applicant would assist the 
applicant and Police in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) The Panel received evidence from the Police as to problems arising from street 
drinking in the vicinity and determined that the condition offered by the applicant 
would assist in the maintenance and promotion of the Licensing Objectives and was 
proportionate.

(iii) The Panel determined that it was not disproportionate to request the 
management to retain a copy of the certification of training on the premises.

(h) All staff shall receive bi-annual refresher training, to be provided by management 
and a record of this training shall be maintained on the premises. 

Reasons

(i) The Panel determined that the condition offered by the applicant would assist the 



applicant and Police in ensuring the maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) The Panel received evidence from the Police as to problems arising from street 
drinking in the vicinity and determined that this was proportionate given the vicinity 
of the premises and would assist in the maintenance and promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives and was proportionate.

(iii) The Panel determined that it was not disproportionate to request the 
management to retain a copy of the certification of training on the premises.

Both parties were reminded that they had the right of appeal to the Swindon 
Magistrates Court against the determination of this Licensing Panel and that notice 
of appeal must be lodged with the Court within a period of 21 days, beginning with 
the day on which the parties receive notification of the decision. 


